3
'...III
i;l‘

ST

%

L (ERF

- b
NC OFFRSOAD CAR

LU/AI

[
(%

X

<
=
Z
<
=
2
2
<
2 =
LLl
o
o
=]
=
<
2]
7




~ FX10/ALLTERRAIN

JACIC CONTACL ZQUIPMENT TCCLS. -
IND PAINT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY
2ND OPESATICN

+Radio contro! systems.

Several types of Futaba Radio Control Systems are available
for your FX10. Regardless of manufacturer. you will need a 2
channel system with esther 2 servos or 1 servo and an elec-
tronic speed control. IMPORTANT! The FX10 is designed for
BEC (Battery Etiminator Circuitry) systems. This means power
‘o operate the receiver. servos andior electronic speed control
s tapped from the motor Ni-Cd battery pack. There 1s no provi-
sion for an additional recewver battery pack.

All Systems require alkaiine battertes (typically 8-AA size) for
the transmitter. BEC systems tap power from the motor Ni-Cd !
to eliminate the need for the receiver battery. This reduces the - Pistol griowneel transmitter with 2 servos and receiver.
cost of the extra set of batteries and the modei’s weight. (Shgwm: Mannim 20K AL

The choice of stick or pistol grip type transmitters is up ©
the individual driver. While the pistol gripawneel style was
ceveioped spectficaily for RC car applications. many top drivers
prefer the dual stick design.

The Futaba MC112B MOSFET speed controi is avaiable as
an option for your FX10. The MC112B replaces the throttle ser-
Vo, using solid state electronics to control speed.

Note that BEC-equipped systems vary somewnat. BEC (Bat-
tery Eliminator Circuitry) can be incorporated into the receiver
(R102GR), the switch hamess (SWH-10) or even the speed con-
trol (MC112B). The standardized BEC plug has been factory at-
tached to the speed control of your FX10, but the switch hamess
you use must also be equipped with this type of piug. The only N o o
exception is when using electronic speed controls, which can > FOr opmum performance ang resiacuity you may substitute

usually be plugged directly into the receiver without additionai a MOSFET electronic speed contret ‘or the throttte servo,
plugs.y pLas v (Shown: FRMC112B)

+ Motor batteries.

The FX10 kit is designed to be powered by a 7.2v1200mAH
Ni-Cd (Nickel Cadmium rechargeable) battery pack. These packs Battery & charger
are assembied from 6 sub-C sized cells and are frequently refer-
red 10 as 6-cell packs. These batteries were designed for special
applications and must be used for proper performance. These
are also available through hobby dealers, and are NOT com-
monly sold at other stores.

To recharge the 7.2V Ni<Cd you will need either a low power.
overnight charger or a fast charger. Fast chargers are most com-
monly used and can re-charge the pack in less than 30 minutes.
These chargers can operate from wall current (110VAC) or an
automobile 12VDC sources or both. Typically a 15 minute cut-
off timer is included to prevent overcharging. For additional
charging information consult your dealer.

TO0LS ]
&= / Tweezers

PAINT
Phillips screwdriver (large) - j Diagonai cutters Regurres polycarbonate paint for upper body

shed and acrylic styrene paint 7]

for cnassis and figure. rii

. i L |
Scissors \\\\\‘/)) ‘ iy Soay pamt |

T ] ‘
Hobby knife ! ———
2

Phillips screwdriver {medium)

Needle nose pliers




&Sl

RALDIO INSTA LLATION/ STEERING e"5“?‘-/0/ TH ROTTLE SE :iVO

i .AL,IO ,NS"AL_AT/CN

«in order to install the radio you must first check the system.
" Install transmitter batteries or fully charge transmmutter Ni-Cd.
: Extend transmitter antenna.

1 Uncoil and extend receiver antenna wire.

i Fully charge 7.2v Ni-Cd pack.

~ Swatch on transmitter.

Switch on recetver.

Set all trims at neutral.

Optional Features/consuit your radio manual (Genera
recommendations for Futaoa Magnum 3PG)

For systems with dual rates. set the rate trimmer ‘or max-
imum travel.

For systems with exponential rates. set the rate tnms at 2.
For svstems with steering ~TV. set the ATV agjusters at *

v With the radio system switcriea on vou wil be able 10 reu
your servos for proper senc horn installation.

STZZRING SERVO/SERYC SAVES

" Remove the stock servo hom. making Sure vou go not rotae
the output shait. !f you rotate the output snait. switch svsiem
on again to return it o neutral.

- Install servo adaoter Q4 as snown. with the ngexing 3rm
at 12 oclock (straignt up).
Soread the open ends of servo saver spring Q3 anc =cs-
tion them over the indexing arm.

=+ Servo horn Q2 is now inserted. with the ingexing arm z:30

positioned by Q3.

Insert Q1 washer and mount using 2.6 x 10mm selfaccing

screw (Screw bag C).

Attach servo mounts C2 using one 3 x 8mm serftacoirg

screw (Screw bag B) and 2mm wasner (Screw tag ¢ n

the holes on each side.

"HROTTLE SERVQ/SFEED CONTACL

" Select a servo horn incluced with your radio system win

arms that are at least 25mm iong. Remove all but one srm
using diagonal cutters.
The arm must also have a hole located 14mm from the axis.
Insert ball joint (Screw bag D) in hole 14mm from axis and
secure using 2mm nut (Screw bag D) and socket wrencn
(Metal parts bag).

- Mount the arm on the servo. parallel to the case and sx-
tending beyond the output shaft end of the senvo as shown.

3 Using a 3 x 8mm selftapping screw (Screw bag B) and
3mm washer (Screw bag A). mount adapter B7 to the end
of the servo opposite the output shaft.

2 Mount the throttle servo to controller mount 86 using two

3 x 8mm selftapping screws (Screw bag B) and 3mm

washers (Screw bag A).

Remove resistor plate, resistor, speed controller, and uo-

ber bag from the speed controller bag.

Cut out a portion of rubber bag as shown and pass wirng

from speed controller through it.

% Insert resistor into resistor plate as shown and attach tne
blue wire from the speed controller to the center post. Next
attach the purple wires to the other posts. Secure resisior
cover using a 2 x 4mm machine screw and-2mm wasner
(Screw bag D).

Rubber bag

26x10mm

&

__waﬂ joint

Servo homn

e
——




CHASSIS/STEZRING LINKAGE/SPEED CONTROLLER

'0) Thread ball socket (Metal parts bag) onto 25mm con- - -
troller linkage (Speed controller bag) untit the overail length P 33mm vara
measures 33mm. . T— = 2 2

"} Mount the speed controller to the controiler mount using
two 3 x 12mm selttapping screws (Screw bag B).

"2} Hook cranked end of controlier linkage (assembled at
10) into speed controfier wiper arm. and snap ball socket
onto servo horn ball joint.

"2} Switch lubricant (Speed controller bag) is included and
shouid be applied to insure optimum contact for efficient
operation and extended use.

25mr!nController linkage

0 33mm

CHASSIS

Attacn front boay mount post B1 to chassis nose with 3
x 8mm seiftapping screw (Screw bag B).

2} Mount front shock tower B4 to the chassis using four 3 x
18mm machine screws and 3mm flange nuts (Screw bag
Al

2} Rear body mounts B5 mount 10 the chassis with 3 x 8mm
seiftapoing screws (Screw bag B).

=i Insert battery comoartment cover locking posts C1 into the
chassis. Use 3 x 12mm selftapping screws (Screw bag 8)
{0 secure them.

Zi Slide compartment cover hinges B2 (right) and B3 (left) onto
cover B9. then insert them into the chassis. Attach them
with 3 x 8mm seiftapping screws (Screw bag B).

STEERING LINKAGE

) Assemble 59mm and 75mm steering rods by threading on
bail sockets (Metal parts bag). With socket installed the
59mm rod should measure 71mm and the 75mm rod
should measure 87mm.

2} The 59mm rod is then inserted into the servo saver's hole
and steers the left front wheel. The 75mm rod steers the
right.

!} Pass both rods through the slot in the chassis and mount
the servo in place in the chassis using two 3 x 12mm seif-
tapping screws (Screw bag B) and 3mm washers (Screw
bag A).

87mm
- E &

7imm

SPEED CONTROLLER

i Insert rear of speed control mount B6 inside chassis behind
the steering servo and secure using two 3 x 12mm self-
tapping screws (Screw bag B).

2} Pass battery connector wiring through the bottom of chassis.

s, T
oo
PR v

Pass battery connector here.

0 71mm 87mm 4 SN0 F1TARA £




Futasca

n

X

/)

CNT SUSPENSION/ATTACHING 3UMF

£3
SCMT SUSPEMEICN STET T

Prepare front suspension arms noting that DS is the right . Kingpin n
and D1 is the left. Steering uonights are located on the blister
card, 3 x 22mm kingpins in the screw bag C.

Apply grease o 3 x 22mm kingpin and insert down through
the suspension arm and the uprignt. The upright should turn
freely on the kingpin shaft.

Use the socket wrench (Metal parts bag) to mstail ball joint
(Screw bag D). Repeat for other side, making sure that the Ban joint
upright steenng arms point towards the rear.

Insert 4 x 6mm brass sleeve (Screw bag C) into damoer
base C3 and mount to suspension arm using a 3 x 15mm
machine screw and 3mm flange nut (Screw bag A). Repeat
on other arm.

Insert suspension arms into chassis. Rear PVCIS fit Nt holes
in monocogue bulkhead. ‘ront CIvOlS rest in grooves and
are secured by C3 ana two 3 x 12mm seiftaooing screws
(Screw bag B).

Install damoer cap C4 into front shock tower.

Remove front darmper shafts tlong) and front coii sprng from
blister card and apply grease.

Insert damper shaft through shock tower, damper cap C4
and front coil soring and screw o damper base C3 using
a phillios screwariver (medium. Tighten until the front coil
spring measures 30.5mm.

Front coil spang

ATACHING 2UMPES
Attach front bumper using four 3 x 12mm self-tapping

screws (Screw bag B).
Attach ball joints.

x_\J
Allach ball joinis




GEARBOX

GEARBOX/DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY -

) Insert 850 oilite bearing (Metal parts bag) and resin bear-
ing (Screw bag D) into idler gear (Gear bag).

Idler gear.

850 Qilite beanng—i

2’——Resm bearing

2} Apply grease to idier gear teeth and 5 x 30mm idler shait
(Screw bag C) and install in left gearcase AS5.

3} Install resin bearing (Screw bag D) into gearcase. then
grease shaft of universal joint E1 and insert througn resin
bearing and into large bevel gear (Gear bag).

Apply grease to teeth.

1) Install resin bearing (Screw bag D) in right gearcase A2.
Insert universal joint E1 into resin bearing and into right side
large bevel gear (Gear bag) and apply grease to teeth.

3 Assemble differential gear (Gear bag) using three planetary
gears (Gear bag) and 3 x 14mm shafts (Screw bag C). Apply
grease to shafts and planetary gear teeth and insert in slots
in differential gear. Also apply grease to teeth. Wipe off ex-

cess grease.
. " P!a?etary gear
< %Y
Differential gear—=&
|
3x14mm Shaft

8) Grease and insert 2 x 16mm differential gear shaft (Screw
bag C) into hole in right bevel gear. Place differential gear
on shaft with planetary gears facing towards you.

7) Close gearcase haives and secure with two 3 x 27mm and
two 3 x 1Smm machine screws and four 3mm flange nuts
(Screw bag A).

8) Insert rear trailing arm cups C7 into left and right side of

gearcase.

9) Attach rear bumper CS5 to gearcase using 3 x 20mm
machine screw and 3mm flange nut (Screw bag A) and two
3 x 12mm self-tapping screws (Screw bag B).

Idler gear\

Z

¢

1

Large bevel gear Resin bearing -~ -

5x30mm Idler shaft

2x16mm Shaft

3 12mem
{for each side)

FUIG0 FUTARA 7




rutada

MOTOR/REAR SUSPENSION
MOUNTING MOTOR

Y Using allen wrench (Metal parts bag) and 3mm set screw
(Screw bag C) mount the pinion gear (Biister card) on the
motor shaft. Make sure that the set screw is seated on the
flat spot of the shaft and that the gear face is 16mm from
the motor case as shown.

2} Two 3 x 27mm machine screws with 3mm washers (Screw
bag A) are used to mount the motor and inspection cap
cover to the gearbox assembly. Use the holes at top and
bottorn center for the stock 18t pinion gear. The other holes
provided are for optional 19t gear.

Use these holes for optional

———id

MOUNTING GEARBOX

© Mount assembled gearbox to chassis monocogue rear
bulkhead using four 3 x 12mm seiftapping screws (Screw
bag B).

REAR SUSPENSION AND MOTCR
CONNECTORS

v Grease shaft of universal joint E3 and slip resin bearing
(Screw bag D) on shatft. Insert E3 and resin bearing into right
trailing arm D3 and insert second resin bearing (Screw bag
D) on outside of trailing arm.

2} Insert dogbone half shaft E2 into gearcase side universal joint
(do not grease half shafts or universal joints) on one end and
trailing arm universal joint on the other. Now insert the trail-
ing arm bail ends into the cups C7 on the gearcase and trail-
ing arm cup C9. Slide the cup onto chassis and attach outer
pickup mount A6 over it using three 3 x 12mm self-tapping
screws (Screw bag B).

2} Repeat the trailing arm assembly procedure for the left side
using arm D2 and outer pickup mount Al.

Right D3 E2

7 £X10000 FUTABA S0




REAR DAMPER/RECEIVER/RECEIVER SWITCH AND REAR WING

1) Assemble rear shock tower using left upright Ad, crossbar
810 and right upright A3 and two 3 x 12mm seiftapping
screws (Screw bag B). Speed controller resistor and wiring
are routed under the crossbar before mounting.

3} Mount rear shock tower assembply to gearcase using four
3 x 12mm selftapping screws (Screw bag B).

3)  Plug in motor connectors from speed controlier to motor

using yellow to green and green to yellow. A4

3x12mm

REAR DAMPER

)\ Rear damper shafts (short) and rear coil springs are located
on the blister card. Make two.

2) Apply grease to the damper shaft and insert it into damper
cylinder C6.

3) Next insert the cylinder into rear coii spring.

1) Using a phillips screwdriver (medium) screw the damper
shaft into damper base C11 until the rear coil spring length
measures 52.5mm, and attach damper cap C10 with a 2.6
x 8mm self- tapping screw (Screw bag A).

3) Install the dampers by inserting 4 x 6mm brass sleeves
(Screw bag C) into the cap and base. The cap is secured
by a 3 x 15mm machine screw and 3mm flange nut (Screw
bag A) into the shock tower and the base mounts to the
trailing arm with a 3 x 15mm machine screw (Screw bag A).

3} Repeat procedure for the other side

0 52.5mm

RECEIVER

Y Receiver is secured to chassis over battery compartment
using a urethane elastic band (Metal parts bag) lcoped
through chassis and hooked onto hook inside
chassisweezers will come in handy for this chore.

2} Antenna wire must be fully extended, passed down through
chassis and up through antenna tube mount and antenna
tube. Excess antenna wire should not be coiled.

3) Resistor is secured to crossbar B10 using two 3 x 8mm
selftapping screws (Screw bag B).

Antenna tube

Urethane €

band Antenna wire

MOUNTING RECEIVER SWITCH AND
REAR WING

)} Aftach receiver switch to switch harness bracket B12 with
two 2 x 8mm machine screws and two 2mm washers (Screw
bag D) or onloff switch panel. Pass motor and resistor wir-
ing under the switch harness bracket and then secure tochas-
sis. using two 3x8mm self- tapping screws (Screw bag B).

2) A tiewrap (Metal parts bag) is provided to bundie motor
and resistor wiring.

3) Connect 2P micro connector from speed controller and
receiver switch.

1) Insert front portion of rear wing into slat of rear shock tower
and secure in place using two 3 x 10mm machine screws
and two 3mm flange nuts (Screw bag A).




e, g

Fulaua

FRONT AND REAR WHEELS/INSTALLING 7.2V Ni-Cd BATTERY PACK

FRONT AND REAR WHEELS (Make two
each)

"1 Stretch front tire over wheel, locating the tire bead over the
grooves in the wheel.

) Make sure that the tire is firmly seated in the grooves and
does not wobble or appear out of round when rotated.

) Rear tires are a bit harder to stretch, so pull one side over
the rim lip at a time or spray a small amount of glass cleaner
or mild detergent on the wheel to make it slippery.

1+ Again, make sure that the tire bead is properly seated in
the outer grooves and runs true.

3, Grease front axie shaft and slide a resin bearing (Screw
bag D) over it. Now slide on the front wneel and insert
another resin bearing (Screw bag D) into the outside of the
wheel.

%) Use the socket wrench to secure the whee! with a 4mm

locking nut (Screw bag B).

7} Insert 2 x 10mm rear hub pin (Screw bag D) into axle hole.
Use a drop of grease to keep it from sliding out. Now slide
rear wheel hub D4 on axle with X grooves facing in to
engage rear wheel hub pin and with holes facing out. Make
sure hub pin locks into hub.

3) Mount rear wheel, locking into place with 4mm flange
locknut (Screw bag B).

INSTALLING 7.2V Ni-Cd BATTERY PACK

1Y Turn over chassis, open battery compartment cover, con-
nect battery and speed controller plugs.

) Store battery and connectors as shown.

3)  Shut battery compartment cover and secure using two large
quick release pins (Metal parts bag).

Speed comimlier connector Battery conmestar

FX10000 FUTABA FX10




ADJUSTMENTS/ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROLLER/BODY
STEERING ADJUSTMENTS 7

' Adjust upright to inctine a little forward when steering ser-
VO iS in neutral.

2 Alter steering linkage length using bail socket for obtaining
proper steering adjustment.

How to remove adijuster.

Pinch using needle n
pliers and twist.

SPEZ2 CCONTRCL PCSITICN

"+ Place modef on box so wheels run free. Switch on system,
operate speed control stick or trigger to check speed con-
trol wiper arm movement.

2+ Check to see that the wiper arm reaches forward top speed.
reverse top speed and stop positions.

2} When wiper arm stroke is too great, adjust servo hom ball
jont closer to axis. and further from axis if stroke is not
long enough.

<+ After adjustment. temporariy remove controller finkage and
cover speed controller with rubber bag.

%+ Push cranked end of controler linkage through rupbber bag,
hook it onto wiper arm and snap on ball socket to servo
homn ball joint.

WHEN INSTALLING ELECTRONIC SPEED
CONTROLLER

") Use of the Futaba MC112B eliminates installation of servo
operated speed controller, speed control serva, controller
mount, and switch harness bracket. Battery connector plug
is used to switch receiver on and off.

2} MC112B MOSFET electronic speed control is secured to
chassis with bracket B8 and two 3 x 12mm seiftapping
screws (Screw bag B).

3} Transmitter throttle reverse switch should be set on reverse.

4} Attach yeliow motor piug to red controller output piug, green
motor plug to black controller output plug.

3} Refer to MC112B instructions to set high and neutral.

TRIMMING AND PAINTING BODY

') Tim off excess polycarbonate using scissors or hobby knife.
If you use a knife you can score the body on the mold lines
and flex the polycarbonate to break off the excess.

2) Drill 45mm hole on both sides of the body as shown.

ARG e TRy




Futaba

FIGURE/ATTACHING BODY/MARKING

+ Painting procedures.

2} Wash the body thoroughly with soap and water and ailow

to dry.

Mask window areas with tape.

%) Brush or spray inside of body shell only with pant formulated
spectficaily for polycarbonate. Most lacquers will weaken
or warp the shell, and enamels will not achere.

FIGURE

»  Assemble the driver figure head halves Z1 and Z4 with Z2
and Z3 mounting brace installed with 3 x 3mm seiftaoping
screw (Screw bag B). The head is attacned ‘o the driver
torso Z8 with a 3 x 8mm seif-tapping screw (Screw bag
B) and then mounted to the body snheil with another 2 x
8mm seif-tapping screw (Screw bag B and 3mm washer
(Screw bag A).

2} Paint figure as you like using acrylic styrene paint.

2 2.1 3x8mm

N H

{-i

Z4 & .~

\ ind
S i
Fiat flesh Flat black Z3

MOUNTING BCLDY

) Mount assembled body on chassis using three smail quick
release pins (Metal parts bag).

]
- 7,
et 4

mn By T v




BENCH TESTING/DRIYVING TIPS

BENCH TESTING

After fully assembiing your FX10 it is very important that you
bench test it BEFORE actually running it. This will give you an
opportunity to thoroughty check for proper operation of the car
and radio. This break-in and bench testing procedure 1s critical
in preventing accidents and component damage due to incor-
rect assembly.

' Make sure that both transmitter and car battenes are new

or fully charged.

= Switch on the transmitter first. To prevent loss of control,

the transmitter shouid always be switched on before the
recever.

b Switch on the recenver. If you are using the MC1128

MOSFET electronic speed control, plug in the 7.2v Ni-Cd.

9 Set the car on a bex or stand that allows the rear wheeis

1o tum and the steerng 10 cperate without touching anything.

) Familiarize yourself with the transmitter controls. With the

steering tnm set at neutral the front wheeis shouid be re-

checked by rolling the car forward along a straignt line. Ag-
justments should be made with the threaded bail joint ends
first. using the steering trim only for fine adjustment.

3} Throttle action must aiso be checked. with the speed con-
trof at neutral and the stick or trigger of the transmitter is
at neutral. Verrfy that at full throttle the speed control fully
engages the high speed contact and in reverse the con-
troiler wiper engages the reverse contact. With the MC1128
fuil throttle 1s indicated by a red LED.

' Operate the thratte at low speed for five minutes to afiow
the motor brushes gearbox bearings and gears o proper-
ly seat. The motor should not become too hot 1o touch. If
it does. this is an indication that excessive friction is pre-
sent and you must check that the rear wheeis spin freely
in opposite directions.

3) Check that switch lubricant has been appiied to the speed

control cortact points.

2 Check that the battery wiring and plugs are not so ioose

as to drag on the ground. If necessary, secure them with

electricians tape.

IMPORTANT!

The 7.2v/1200mAh Ni-Cd pack is extremely powerful and care
must be taken to avoid any short circuiting of the wiring and
speed control.

8)

Trim adjustment

Forward top speed Reverse top speed

:
N
%

DRIVING TIPS

1 For optimum performance your FX10's 7.2v Ni-<Cd should
be discharged fully prior to being recharged. After the break-
in period you should be able 1o run the car for a few minutes
before a noticeable decrease in power.

2} During this period find a smooth, flat surface. such as a

parking lot, to re-check response and steering control. Avoid

areas with curbs or anything else to run in to.

Keep in mind that with a full charge your FX10 will run for

5 to 8 minutes. When the Ni-Cd battery pack power is low

you will notice a significant reduction in speed. particularty

during acceleration. When this occurs, stop the car before
control is affected and re-charge.

b Start out by driving in a straight line. With the transmitter
stick or wheel centered the car shouid track straight on a
flat surface. If the car tends to veer off to one side it can
usually be corrected by adjusting the threaded ball joints
on the steering rods. This measure should be taken until
the car can be driven straight with your hand off the steer-
ing controls. Finer adjustments to steering can be made
with the trim control of the transmitter.

3) To familiarize yourself with steering controls you can then
set up pylons, or cones, as points of reference to mark cor-
ners. Foam plastic cups work well, as they are easy 10 see

=

Re-adjusting steering

<o -
“a

: a
< 1
24

»
Il P

Pylon slalom

12 VYN £ TARA Fyen



Futaba

TROUBLESHCOOTING

3)

‘0

and can be run into with no damage to your car. Setting
up a figure 8 or slalom course with pylons will help you
Quickly develop driving skills. Practice by slowly increasing
your speed and cornering closer 1o the pylons without hit-
ting them.

Once you feel that you have mastered the basics of driv-
ing techniques on the parking lot you are ready to try off-
road. Offroad driving isn' really much different. but because
of the irregular surface it is more difficult to properly set
up your car. The FX10 runs well on dirt, sand and grass
but there a few precautions you should take before you ven-
ture offroad. Avoid water and moisture which can damage
radic equioment and corrode parts. If you do operate your
FX10 on wet grass. mua or on a beach you shouid thor-
oughly clean and dry it after each charge Also avoid vines
and weegs that can become wrapped up in the dogbone
halfshafts. Tangied foliage can easily cause overheating of
the motor and possible damage.

Several techniques will give you more control while aniving
your FX10 on loose dirt or sand. Slowly apoly throttie wnen
accelerating and exiting comers. Too much throttle can
create rear wheelspin and loss of traction.

When comering on loose surfaces you should aiso notice
that steering response seems siower. The suspension and
weight distribution of the FX10 is designed to produce im-
tial understeer. This reduces the possibility of spinouts. but
requires a slightly different comering technique. Because
understeer creates “push” (the car continues to go straight)
for a short time, you actually tum into the comer before
you reach it. As you gracually slow for the corner the front
tires will gain traction and the car will comer more quickly.
In order to increase traction on loose dirt. racers will fre-
quently water down their tracks. This creates more trac-
tion for faster speeds, but reduces run time and requires
more thorough clean up.

Like comering, jumping aiso requires some technique to
execute well. For maximum control, jumps shouid be taken
low and close to the ground. It may not look as impressive
as getting a lot of air, but it will get you around a track a
lot faster. It is also important to keep the front wheeis up 10)
when you are airborne. o do this you must maintain or
slightly increase speed on takeoff. Slowing at the top of a
jump can cause the nose of your car o point down on land-
ing, resulting in spins or flips.

Jump

TROUBLESHOOTING 1

B

4)

)

Bumed out resistor: Can be caused by foreign objects or
weeds becoming entangled in the wheels or axle, driving
continuously in first or second speeds or operating throttle
while car is stalled by pushing an immovable or heavy
object.

Steering and throttle operate, but the motor does not run:
Disconnect motor piugs and connect leads directly to fresh
battery. If the motor runs, then the problem can be traced
10 speed control, wiring or plugs. If the motor does not run
it must be replaced.

Erratic or intermittent throttie response: Usually the resuit
of poor speed control wiper contact. If contacts are clean,
apply switch lubricant. If the contacts have become cor-
roded, lightly sand with fine grit (400 grade) sandpaper.
Loss of range or radio interference: Check that both transmit-
ter and receiver antenna are fully extended and that bat- e

tefies are fully charged. $
Car turns sharper in one direction or is difficult to drive
straight: Make sure the steering trim on the transmitter is O
at neutral, then remove and re-install the servo saver at the
neutrat position. Re-adjust front toe-in angle.

Apply switch lubricant

13




KFXI0007:

Boy et =51
; = FX10-001 5

=& FAHNIE &

Frant e g2

-IFKl'ml-
Chassis e T
k100083 G FXI0003
- DACEk i ®1 Recaiver ananna ubing————x1
< FX10015 o FHI0H0 1

I

FELO FLITALA Fars




LI VI T e,

«FX10011» ' BLISTER CARD
'
4
Front damper shaft (long) - -x2
| o I
= =2 = a
- - R PR
ooz ear damper shaft (shon:)':_)“o‘g2 :i N T —
«FX10022>
- - ] T AR A s A A
m_—-__'( C l) I, i r"1"'|l'll'II i
- -.—-A[ IJ i 1 LRI |.4-I|II
‘.—‘\ I
Upnght----~~~--------~-------—---x2
«FX10013» <
C s s
. 2 ;
—_ A8 LT
— Lo & M v Rear coil spng
WHEELS JU—
K3 «<FX10024>
540 Type motor - x1
<FX10021»
METAL PARTS SMALL BOX
Front wheelemerwcrennx2 Rear Wheet:- e x2 <FX10020>
<FX10002> «FX10003>  METAL PARTS BAG »
B Bmarvon mgmnaumeniog «Fx1 L E 850 Qilite bearing x1
@ ) PARTS et P P s> T @
BE ;f Ball SOCKSt—ereen- X3
i RN D
b o ol - o f;/—"\\‘
: s~ ) " Quick release pin (large)
‘;—- @‘C ) Quick release pin (smally———x3 “_ _./ x2
L z ’_( )
—-) 59mm Steering rod-— x1
@ 7.1 ¢ poRem———y ] /_\\
(included in spare body sety [ .2 0 )
L___. — 75mm Steering rod-— x1
P s
&
Tie {77 =T R —x3
| i h T Y— 1
<FX10010» Allen wrench (smail) X
J e
P
[—\; A
_\—l . *: l SOCKEL WIBNCH - areacsmsrsessecsee: X1
Universal joint £ x2 gty —
NuN m N‘ G 1
V4! JEAY Dogbone half shaft E2.-- x2 L'__________’_J'—‘ g
o I'“mn“ Universai joint | 3 TETPR— x2 %\—’_—w}
Urethane elastic band--«-x1

FX10-000 FUTABA FX10




).

SCREW BAG A <FX10016>
26 x 8mm Seiftapping scre
3 x 27mm Maching SCraws. . x4 PRINg wxz
3 x 20mm-Maching SCrew: .. x1 .@
. BTum Flanga AUl x18
-
3 x 15mm Machine screw-——x12 A

g sz

3 %90 Machind S )2 2
SCREW B840 B g

: P ; .
EW '@l 4mm Flange locknut
i e e e =2

3 % 12mm Sell-lapping screw —x32
G

3 x Bnm Seli4apping screw--x1T

SCREW BAG C <FX10018
3 x Z2mim KIngpineesmesme %2 5 ¥ 30mm ldier Shafts——see 1

55 |
26 % 10mm Sell-apping SCrew X1 3w Lmm SRETt e wal
Q =
) Sel BCtEfhre s me 1 2 % 8mm Dillerentlal gear shall
[l e sl ) G 1) “
4 X 6MM_Brass SIeeve s x6
SCREW BAG D

fE== g
2 x 8mm Maching SCrew e x2
2 X 4mm Machine SCIew wwwww Xt
2mm Nut x1
Ball joint X3

el
= Exira screws & nuls dre included, Use them as wﬂlﬂsb:::i - ..:'.‘:
SPEED CONTROLLER BAG * FAIG0E5 e
D ........................ x1
lo U o .
g IR
Resistor plata. e x1 4
26enm Controlfer linkage
— { eresesnsenseesenn X1
&
| T Al ‘
booo| |
oolloo| WU
FESiSor COMBE e 1} T T SR —-
Spood CONTIOHBE esameirns v X1 Rubber bag......‘....................m...x1
"GEAR BAG
A FRI001E -
./

Ditlerantial gear———se-

LIST OF SPARE PARTS SETS FOR FX10

* Check spare parts number and contents using. this pars list priof 10 FErip01a

IEr Qaasm————————

FXI0012—

GEAR SET

UPRIGHT SET (2 PCE)

purchase. These are also available thwough hobby dealers. FX10014 AECEIVER ANTENNA TUBING

Fxtl}ﬂlﬁ- ..................... DE’EJ:\L

FX10:001 SPARE BODY SET°  Fxil0iE SCAEW BAG A
FR107 SCREW BAG B
FA10018 —=SCHEW BAG C
o L SCAEW BAG D
FR 10020 METAL PARTS BAG
FAi0021— 540 TYPE MOTOR
Fxiogz2 tﬂ-TD-DTHfm'mGTH PINICN GEAH SET

FX10-002 FRONT TIREI'WHEEL SET i

FA10:003 e REAR TIRE/WHEEL SET

A (D0 e e i i CHASSIS FX10-023- - FRONT COILIDAMPER SHAFT (LONG) SET (2 PCS EACH)

[ ISy e ssem e sttt ettt s s e it A PAFTS FX10:024 REAR COIL/DAMPER SHAFT (SHORT) SET (2 PCS EACH)

[Z Aty SR i B PARTS  FX10025 SPEED CONTHOLLER BAG

FA10:007 - C PAFTS

A DO sttt D:FRTS '

FXQDOG -t Q PAATS aben ﬁhm

FR100G = E PARTS

e - BUMPER 4 m'%&“&“mm.?qﬁé“éﬁéﬁ

C 1587 Oy Flushba Godporalion of Amarica All ghis ieeservid 16 B T PIENTED B4 darhie

Bl .




